



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATIONWIDE EMERGING)
MANAGERS, LLC,)
)
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/)
Third-Party Plaintiff Below-)
Appellant,) No. 441, 2014
)
and) On Appeal from the Superior
) Court C.A. No. N09C-11-141-ALR
)
NATIONWIDE CORPORATION, and)
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL)
INSURANCE CO.,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
NORTHPOINTE HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant)
Below-Appellee,)
)
and)
)
NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL, LLC,)
PETER CAHILL, MARY)
CHAMPAGNE, ROBERT GLISE,)
MICHAEL HAYDEN, JEFFREY)
PETHERICK, STEPHEN ROBERTS,)
and CARL WILK,)
)
Third-Party Defendants Below-)
Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP

Colm F. Connolly (No. 3151)
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street
Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7290
(302) 574-3001 (facsimile)
cconnolly@morganlewis.com

*Attorney for Nationwide Emerging Managers,
LLC, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Third-Party
Plaintiff Below-Appellant and Nationwide
Corporation and Nationwide Mutual Insurance
Co., Defendants Below-Appellants*

Dated: November 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The November 25, 2008 Letter.....	5
NorthPointe’s Performance	5
A Termination Fee Cap of \$3.5 Million Was Not Economically Irrational.....	7
Ibbotson’s Role in Selecting The Funds and Allocations in the NAA.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. NorthPointe’s Arguments Fail to Justify The Court’s Ultra Vires Reformation of The PA and Erroneous Denial of Summary Judgment.....	11
A. The Court Reformed the PA.....	11
B. Nationwide Did Not Confuse the Two Mid Cap Funds.....	12
C. The NorthPointe NVIT Was Merged and Liquidated, Resulting in The Termination of NorthPointe’s Subadvisory Agreement	13
II. The Superior Court Did Not Reject An Argument That A Finding of An Express Breach of §1(b) Was Barred by The Law of The Case	17
III. The Court’s Implied Covenant Rulings Were Erroneous	19
A. The Court’s “Disingenuous Claim” Ruling Was Erroneous.....	19
B. The Court’s “Redemption” Ruling Was Erroneous	21
C. The Court’s “Fee Structure” Ruling Was Erroneous	22
IV. The Court’s Interpretation of The Performance Standards Was Erroneous	23
V. The Court’s Damages Award Was Erroneous.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dave Greytak Enters., Inc. v. Mazda Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 609 A.2d 668 (Del. 1992)	19
<i>EV3, Inc. v. Lesh, M.D.</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2014 WL 4914905 (Del. Sep. 30, 2014)	4
<i>i/m Information Management Solutions, Inc. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1255944 (Del. Ch. March 27, 2014)	11
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	19
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 1995 WL 628447 (Del. Super. Apr. 22, 1995).....	23
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	7, 21, 22
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	20
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 1995 WL 606317 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 1995)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur Linton Corbin and Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 24.18 (2003).....	11
